

RECEIVED  
NOV 07 2019  
Office of Administrative Law Judges  
San Francisco, Ca

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT  
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED  
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

OFCCP No. R00192699

**DEFENDANT ORACLE  
AMERICA, INC.'S MOTION TO  
COMPEL THE DEPOSITIONS  
OF THE PERSONS OFCCP  
INTENDS TO CALL AS  
WITNESSES AND WHO OFCCP  
REFUSED TO IDENTIFY BASED  
ON THE GOVERNMENT  
INFORMANTS' PRIVILEGE OR,  
IN THE ALTERNATIVE,  
MOTION IN LIMINE NO. 1 TO  
PRECLUDE THE TESTIMONY  
OF THOSE WITNESSES**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. A Court Order Compelling Deposition is Warranted .....	4
B. OFCCP’s Litigation Practices Warrant Compelling OFCCP To Produce For Deposition Witnesses Not Disclosed Before The Close of Fact Discovery .....	6
C. Should OFCCP Fail to Produce Any Witnesses for Deposition, Preclusion of Witness Testimony is Warranted .....	7
IV. CONCLUSION.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acosta v. Austin Elec. Servs. LLC</i> , 2018 WL 4963291 (D. Ariz. Oct. 15, 2018).....	6, 9
<i>Campbell Indus. v. M/V Gemini</i> , 619 F.2d 24 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	7
<i>Clark v. California</i> , 2010 WL 11636686 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2010) .....	4
<i>Columbia Pictures Television, Inc. v. Krypton Broad. of Birmingham, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Gregury v. Greguras</i> , 205 A.3d 1230 (Pa. 2019).....	8
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	4
<i>Int'l Tel. &amp; Tel. Corp. v. United Tel. Co. of Fla.</i> , 60 F.R.D. 177 (M.D. Fla. 1973) .....	8
<i>Oakes v. Halvorsen Marine Ltd.</i> , 179 F.R.D. 281 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	4
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 5 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	1
<i>United States v. Julius Doochin Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 942 (M.D. Tenn. 1973).....	5
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 398 F.2d 66 (9th Cir. 1968) .....	5
<i>Youngblood v. Gates</i> , 112 F.R.D. 342 (C.D. Cal. 1985).....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 18.403 .....	7
41 C.F.R. § 60-30.1 .....	4

41 C.F.R. § 60-30.11 .....4, 5  
Fed. R. Civ. P. § 26.....4  
Fed. R. Civ. P. § 30.....4, 5  
Fed. R. Civ. P. § 37.....5, 7  
Fed. R. Evid. § 403 .....7
